
COMMUNICATION WITH RTE 
 
 

 
From: Lead Investigator <contact@irldefrauded.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, May 13, 2025 10:55 AM 
To: Eanya.XXXXXXX@rte.ie; miriam@rte.ie; miriam.XXXXX@rt.ie 
Cc: Lead Investigator <contact@irldefrauded.com>; kevin.bakhurst@rte.ie <kevin.bakhurst@rte.ie> 
Subject: INTERNATIONAL PRESS STATEMENT 13 May 2025 
  
Dear Ms. O'callagahan 
 
In recent years we have been researching various cases of bank and other frauds in Ireland 
in preparation for an upcoming independent documentary.   
 
We have been working closely with Ms. XXXXX XXXXX, a lawyer who is a derivatives law 
expert and very knowledgeable on the Ulster Bank Fixed Loan Rate Scandal. XXXXX was on 
the Expert Support Team as an Investigator during the Banking Inquiry.  
 
From our research we have found that a friend of Ms. XXXXXX contacted you on May 21, 
2024 about this story and how RTE faithfully ran with false press releases from Merrion St 
and no one asked to correct the record.   Ms xxxxx , also copied,  was in contact with a 
friend of the Whistleblower as part of her research for the excellent Leathered in February 
2024 and he also brought up how RTE helped destroy his friend as one of the reasons why 
he would not sign an affidavit about his experiences in XX XXXXXXXX' College. 
 
As no one from RTE wanted to update the story for accuracy, I would like to solicit your 
comments on the attached press release from the Netherlands today in the X string below 
and attached 
 
https://x.com/wftproof/status/1922256722359407019?s=51&t=0JQXoRwt6gJgCxl7hPmeo
Q 
 
I am sure the Independent Documentary team will want to comment on why RTE News or 
Prime Time never contacted the Whistleblower in 2015 or when asked to correct the story 
and please feel free to identify a contact person if they event want to make a call, as maybe 
you both asked to update the story and the powers that be said no. 
 
Best wishes, 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Martin O Cianain 
Ireland Defrauded 
10 Stephens St 
PO Box 106 
MA 01810, USA 
www.irldefrauded.com 
 
Please reply with "Opt out" in the subject if you do not want to receive more emails. 
 

mailto:miriam@rte.ie
https://x.com/wftproof/status/1922256722359407019?s=51&t=0JQXoRwt6gJgCxl7hPmeoQ
https://x.com/wftproof/status/1922256722359407019?s=51&t=0JQXoRwt6gJgCxl7hPmeoQ


 

From: Lead Investigator <contact@irldefrauded.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, July 16, 2025 12:35 PM 
To: miriam.XXXX@rte.ie; miriam@rte.ie <miriam@rte.ie>; Eanya.XXXXX@rte.ie; kevin.bakhurst@rte.ie 
<kevin.bakhurst@rte.ie> 
Cc: Lead Investigator <contact@irldefrauded.com> 
Subject: Re: INTERNATIONAL PRESS STATEMENT 13 May 2025 
  
Hi all 
 
Just following up on below as I never heard back from anyone.   In full transparency we will 
need to post our original email on the Questions tab on our website for full transparency 
and wanted you to know 
 
Many believe another bank crash is imminent given the shadow bank market, the lack of 
regulation by the Central bank and many also believe another scandal with a Pillar bank 
than the Tracker mortgage scandal. 
 
Best wishes 
 
Martin 
  



 

 

 

NO RESPONSE TO ANY CORRESPONDENCE 

AS OF 

20 AUGUST 2025 


